Q&As for Solicitation DOC52PAPT1000003
1. The total page count for the submission with exclusions as noted appears to be 20 pages.  This can include up to 5 pages for a Brief Capabilities statement, plus up to 3 pages for Other Factors, and up to 12 pages of catalogs and brochures?  Is this interpretation correct?  

        Yes, this is correct.

2.  All of the specified items (of which we are to bid on the Dell Server plus 2 other items) are “Name Brand”.  Can we assume that all item specifications (including the Dell R710 Server) are “Name Brand or Equal”, and that we are not required to bid the specified brand(s)?  
Offerors may submit bids on those items which specifically state “Brand Name or Equal” on the individual specification.  If the specification does not contain “Brand Name or Equal” in the specification, the Offerors are expected to submit “Brand Name” as stated.  There may be some parts listed in some of the specifications which may have been discontinued and upgraded. Offerors shall use an upgraded part when quoting.  
3. Are we allowed to reference our ORCA submittal for the representations and certifications requirement?  

        No, offerors must include a completed copy of the provision at 52.212-3, Offeror 
        Representations and Certifications.

4. Will the Government revise the NAICS Code for this solicitation from 443120 to 541519 with the Value Added Reseller (VAR) Exception? This Exception reads in part - For purposes of Government procurement, an information technology procurement classified under this industry category must consist of at least 15% and not more than 50% of value added services as measured by the total price less the cost of information technology hardware, computer software, and profit. 
        No.  By definition, the NAICS Code 443120 comprises the business primarily engaged in retailing new computers, computer peripherals and prepackaged computer software products, while the NAICS Code 541519 is for providing computer related services.  Examples of items that the USPTO may be procuring given in this solicitation are: servers, server racks, color scanners, mass storage units, fiber channel ports and fabric management software, dual port fiber channel cards, routers and switches, security software, automated tape libraries, data tape cartridges, security software, software maintenance, and virus control software, therefore, the associated NAICS code is 443120.
5. Does pricing have to be provided even though the actual manufacturer has their own contract vehicle contract pricing (i.e. GSA) 
Yes, the Offeror must submit pricing.  If pricing is not submitted, the Offeror will be found non-responsive, and therefore, will no longer be considered for award.   GSA contract vehicles are in no way associated with this solicitation.  Offerors are not required to have GSA schedules in order to submit proposals.  The prices will be strictly for evaluation purposes only. 
6. Is there a list of products/brands of products that are bought by the Agency? 
 No.   This vehicle will be used to acquire IT products as requirements occur.  The USPTO has a Desktop Computer contract vehicle which fulfills all requirements for desktop computers.  The Desktop computers are excluded from this contract.  Examples of types of IT Products the USPTO may acquire are listed in the synopsis/solicitation, as well, as in the answer to Question No. 4 above.       
7. Would there be implementation services required for products bought (i.e. Software and Hardware) Yes, such as maintenance and support for software and warranty service for hardware. 
8. What are the total dollars spent with Small Businesses on these purchases? 
This is a small business set-aside, and all total dollars spent under this contract vehicle are awarded to small business.  Approximately $33 million were spent with small business under IDIQ IT contracts for FY 2009.  
9. Section 2(a) Open Ratings:  Will an open ratings report from February 2008 be acceptable?  

No, this report is too dated. 

10.  Section 2(b): Is it (a) each reference must have purchased $500,000 or more, or is it (b) a total of the five references must have purchased $500,000 or more? 


 A total of $500,000 in purchased items must have been purchased by five references. Offerors are not required to have purchased $500,000 from each reference.       
11.  Section 4 Price for Products: Is your reference to specifications equivalent to what is called "Attachment" under the Solicitation Documents? So this means that we need to provide pricing for a minimum of the three attachments?  


Yes, the attachments to the solicitation document are the items which must be priced. No.1 attachment must be priced, and the offeror must select an additional 2 items from the list to price.  A total of 3 priced items are required to be submitted. 
       See the answer 2 above.
